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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1069


TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, THE 10.02.2022


Initiative to maintain independence of Judiciary


1069. SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY:


Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has taken any initiative to insulate the judiciary from unfair attacks,preventing a sudden fall in the judiciary‘s reputation in the public eye, and helping judges todo their duties of deciding cases without fear, favour, affection or ill will; and

(b) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) to (b):Judiciary is an independent organ under the Indian Constitution and is fully empowered and capable of handling all its matters. The Government is fully committed to the independence of Judiciary and constantly endeavours to provide a conducive environment for judges to discharge their judicial functions smoothly.

*****

